recorded in the latest audited consolidated accounts of the Company for the year ended 31

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

March 2003. Although the initial conversion price of HK$0.018 per South Sea Share represents
a substantial discount to the audited consolidated net asset value of HK$0.079 per South Sea
Share, it represents a premium of 20% to the closing price of HK$0.015 per South Sea Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange on 24 December 2003. As such, the executive directors of the
Company believe that the initial conversion price of HK$0.018, which has been determined
after arm’s length negotiation between Robina and the Company, is fair and reasonable from
the perspective of the Company.

Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Shareholding Structures of the Company

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after conversion in full of the
South Sea Notes at a conversion price of HK$0.018 are illustrated below:

Shareholding
Shareholding as structure after full

at the Latest conversion of the
Practicable Date South Sea Notes

Name of shareholders No. of shares % No. of shares %

Victorious Limited (Note) 11,976,270,000 40.01% 11,976,270,000 29.18%
Robina Profits Limited (Note) 400,000,000 1.34% 11,511,111,111 28.05%
Ko Tact Limited (Note) 7,890,450,000 26.36% 7,890,450,000 19.22%
Sub-total held by Sino-i’s

wholly owned subsidiaries 20,266,720,000 67.71% 31,377,831,111 76.45%
Public 9,665,084,183 32.29% 9,665,084,183 23.55%

Total issued share capital: 29,931,804,183 100.00% 41,042,915,294 100.00%

Note: Victorious Limited, Robina Profits Limited and Ko Tact Limited are all wholly owned subsidiaries of
Sino-i.

Upon full conversion of the South Sea Notes, the aggregate shareholding interests in the
Company held by Sino-i’s wholly owned subsidiaries will be increased from approximately
67.71% to approximately 76.45% and the interests in the Company held by the public will be
diluted from approximately 32.29% to approximately 23.55%.

According to the directors of Sino-i, Sino-i intends to maintain the listing status of the
Company. The directors of Sino-i also propose to implement the Distribution immediately

[…]

subsidiaries at that time. According to the directors of Sino-i, CITIC Capital Active Partner
Fund Limited, being the holder of all the HK$20,000,000 Sino-i Notes that remained
outstanding as at the Latest Practicable Date, has confirmed that it will fully convert its Sino-i
Notes into a total of 200,000,000 Sino-i Shares prior to the Capital Reduction and Distribution
so that 19,914,504,877 Sino-i Shares will be in issue at that time. On the bases described
above, it is expected that a total of 31,377,293,883 South Sea Shares will be distributed under
the Distribution.

Based on the above and on the records of the Company and information supplied by
Sino-i, and assuming no further changes to the respective shareholding interests of the Sino-i
Shareholders between the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date, the shareholding

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

structures of the Company before and after conversion of the South Sea Notes and completion
of the Distribution are expected to be as follows:

Shareholding

Shareholding as structure after full Shareholding

at the Latest conversion of the structure after

Practicable Date South Sea Notes the Distribution

Name of shareholders No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Victorious Limited 11,976,270,000 40.01% 11,976,270,000 29.18% 0 0%

Robina Prof its Limited 400,000,000 1.34% 11,511,111,111 28.05% 0 0%

Ko Tact Limited 7,890,450,000 26.36% 7,890,450,000 19.22% 0 0%

Sub-total held by Sino-i’s

wholly owned subsidiaries 20,266,720,000 67.71% 31,377,831,111 76.45% 0 0%

Mr. Yu & his associates

(other than Macro Resources

Limited) # 0 0% 0 0% 12,135,783,767 29.569%

CITIC & its associates

(other than Macro Resources

Limited) # 0 0% 0 0% 4,127,536,296 10.057%

Macro Resources Limited * # 0 0% 0 0% 1,575,600,000 3.839%

Yiu Kin Wai & his associates # 0 0% 0 0% 3,611,795,148 8.800%

Sub-total held by concert parties 0 0% 0 0% 21,450,715,211 52.265%

Zhang Hong Ren, an executive

director of Sino-i and the Company 0 0% 0 0% 794,102 0.001%

Existing public shareholders of

Sino-i (Note) 0 0% 0 0% 9,925,784,570 24.184%

Existing public shareholders

of the Company (Note) 9,665,084,183 32.29% 9,665,084,183 23.55% 9,665,084,183 23.549%

Sub-total held by public

shareholders of the Company 9,665,084,183 32.29% 9,665,084,183 23.55% 19,590,868,753 47.733%

Remaining part not distributed

to be sold in the market

for Sino-i’s benefit 0 0% 0 0% 537,228 0.001%

Total issued share capital: 29,931,804,183 100% 41,042,915,294 100% 41,042,915,294 100%

* a company indirectly held as to 60% and 40% by Mr. Yu and CITIC respectively.

# Mr. Yu, CITIC and parties acting in concert with them

Note: Based on the records of Sino-i and the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and assuming no
further changes to the respective shareholdings of the Sino-i Shareholders and the South Sea
Shareholders up to the Record Date, none of the existing public shareholders of Sino-i and the Company
would become a substantial shareholder of the Company as a result of the Distribution.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

The expected timetable for the implementation of the Capital Reduction and the

[…]

the Vendors a total of 12,515,795,316 New Sino-i Shares, which represent about 63.49% of the
total issued share capital of Sino-i as at the Latest Practicable Date and will represent about
62.85% of Sino-i’s enlarged issued share capital following the conversion of the Sino-i Notes in
issue.

According to Sino-i, its total issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date
comprised 19,714,504,877 Sino-i Shares and Sino-i Notes in an aggregate principal amount of
HK$20,000,000 remained outstanding. Sino-i advised that these Sino-i Notes are currently held
by CITIC Capital Active Partner Fund Limited (formerly known as The Ka Wah Five Arrows
China Hong Kong Fund Limited), an associate of CITIC and a party presumed to be acting in
concert with CITIC under the Code, and CITIC Capital Active Partner Fund Limited had
confirmed to Sino-i that it would fully convert its Sino-i Notes into a total of 200,000,000
Sino-i Shares prior to the implementation of the Capital Reduction and Distribution. Based on
the above, the total issued share capital of Sino-i will be increased to 19,914,504,877 Sino-i
Shares following the conversion of all such Sino-i Notes.

The Sale Shares will be sold by the Vendors in the proportions set out in the following
table.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Number of Approximate Approximate

Sino-i Shares percentage of percentage
held as at the existing of enlarged

Latest issued share issued share
Practicable capital of Number of capital of

Vendors Date Sino-i Sale Shares Sino-i

1. First Best Assets Limited 2,000,000,000 10.14% 2,000,000,000 10.04%

2. Rosewood Assets Limited 1,698,333,000 8.61% 1,698,333,000 8.53%

3. Pippen Limited 3,959,992,316 20.09% 3,959,992,316 19.89%

4. Staverley Assets Limited 1,307,470,000 6.63% 1,307,470,000 6.57%

5. 中信信息科技投資有限公司 550,000,000 2.79% 550,000,000 2.76%
CITIC Information Technology
Investment Company Limited

6. Macro Resources Limited 1,000,000,000 5.07% 1,000,000,000 5.02%

7. Empire Gate Industrial Limited 2,000,000,000 10.15% 2,000,000,000 10.04%

Total: 12,515,795,316 63.48% 12,515,795,316 62.85%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

Note: The above table has been prepared based on information supplied by the Vendors. The shareholding
percentages shown in column (3) of the above table are calculated based on the existing issued share
capital of 19,714,504,877 Sino-i Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. The shareholding percentages
shown in column (5) of the above table are calculated based on the enlarged issued share capital of
19,914,504,877 Sino-i Shares following full conversion of all Sino-i Notes in issue. All shareholding
percentages are prepared based on confirmation from the directors of Sino-i that they will not exercise

[…]

above are set out in the following sections headed “Shareholding Structures of Sino-i” and
“Shareholding Structures of the Company” below.) If these conditions are not fulfilled by the
date falling 90 days from the date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (i.e. 28 March 2004) or
such other date as the parties may agree, the Sale and Purchase Agreement will, subject to the
liability of any party to the other in respect of any antecedent breaches, be null and void and of
no effect.

Completion

Completion is expected to take place on the third business day after the conditions for the
Sale and Purchase Agreement are fulfilled (or such other date as the parties may agree).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Shareholding Structures of Sino-i

The following table (including the accompanying notes) have been prepared based on
information supplied by the Vendors and Sino-i and illustrates the shareholding structures of
Sino-i before and after Completion.

Shareholding
structure after

Shareholding as full conversion Shareholding
 at the Latest of all Sino-i structure upon

Practicable Date Notes Completion
Name of shareholders No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Redmap Resources
Limited # (Note 1) 44,000,000 0.223% 44,000,000 0.221% 44,000,000 0.221%

Rosewood Assets
Limited # (Note 2) 1,698,333,000 8.615% 1,698,333,000 8.528% 0 0.000%

Pippen Limited # (Note 2) 3,959,992,316 20.087% 3,959,992,316 19.885% 0 0.000%
First Best Assets Limited # (Note 2) 2,000,000,000 10.145% 2,000,000,000 10.043% 0 0.000%
Sub-total held by Mr. Yu & his

associates (other than Macro
Resources Limited) # 7,702,325,316 39.070% 7,702,325,316 38.677% 44,000,000 0.221%

Macro Resources Limited # (Note 3) 1,000,000,000 5.072% 1,000,000,000 5.022% 0 0.000%
Staverley Assets Limited # (Note 4) 1,307,470,000 6.632% 1,307,470,000 6.565% 0 0.000%
中信信息科技投資有限公司

(CITIC Information Technology
Investment Company
Limited) # (Note 4) 550,000,000 2.790% 550,000,000 2.762% 0 0.000%

CITIC Capital Markets
Limited # (Note 5) 383,900,000 1.948% 383,900,000 1.928% 383,900,000 1.928%

Sun Success International
Limited # (Note 5) 178,290,000 0.901% 178,290,000 0.895% 178,290,000 0.895%

CITIC Capital Active Partner
Fund Limited
(formerly known as
The Ka Wah Five Arrows
China Hong Kong Fund
Limited) # (Note 6) 0 0.000% 200,000,000 1.004% 200,000,000 1.004%

Sub-total held by CITIC & its
associates (other than Macro
Resources Limited) # 2,419,660,000 12.274% 2,619,660,000 13.154% 762,190,000 3.827%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Shareholding
structure after

Shareholding as full conversion Shareholding
 at the Latest of all Sino-i structure upon

Practicable Date Notes Completion
Name of shareholders No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Yiu Kin Wai # (Note 7) 7,520,000 0.038% 7,520,000 0.038% 7,520,000 0.038%
New Dorset Developments

Limited # (Note 7) 284,810,000 1.444% 284,810,000 1.430% 284,810,000 1.430%
Empire Gate Industrial

Limited # (Note 7) 2,000,000,000 10.145% 2,000,000,000 10.043% 0 0.000%
Sub-total held by Yiu Kin Wai

& his associates # 2,292,330,000 11.627% 2,292,330,000 11.511% 292,330,000 1.468%
Sub-total held by Mr. Yu, CITIC,

Yiu Kin Wai and their
concert parties # 13,414,315,316 68.043% 13,614,315,316 68.364% 1,098,520,000 5.516%

The Company 0 0.000% 0 0.000% 12,515,795,316 62.848%
Zhang Hong Ren, an executive

director of Sino-i and
the Company 504,000 0.003% 504,000 0.002% 504,000 0.002%

Chen Peng Jing (Note 8) 5,000,000 0.025% 5,000,000 0.025% 5,000,000 0.025%
Procare Group Limited (Note 8) 1,800,000,000 9.130% 1,800,000,000 9.039% 1,800,000,000 9.039%
Other public shareholders 4,494,685,561 22.799% 4,494,685,561 22.570% 4,494,685,561 22.570%
Sub-total held by public 6,299,685,561 31.954% 6,299,685,561 31.634% 6,299,685,561 31.634%

Total issued share capital: 19,714,504,877 100.000% 19,914,504,877 100.000% 19,914,504,877 100.000%

# These persons are parties acting in concert with each other for the purposes of the Code.

Notes:

1. Redmap Resources Limited is a company wholly owned by Ms. Kung Ai Ming, the spouse of Mr. Yu.

2. These companies are all ultimately wholly owned by Mr. Yu.

3. Macro Resources Limited is a company indirectly held as to 60% and 40% by Mr. Yu and CITIC
respectively.

4. These companies are wholly owned subsidiaries of CITIC.

5. These companies are wholly owned subsidiaries of CITIC Capital Market Holdings Limited, a company
as to 50% of which is collectively held by CITIC and its non wholly owned subsidiary and as to the

[…]

3. Being the total borrowings as at 30 September 2003 (under Note 1) as divided by the pro forma
unaudited adjusted consolidated net tangible assets as set out in the above section headed “Net
tangible assets value and net tangible assets value per Share” (under Note 2).

As set out in the above table, upon the issue and the subsequent conversion of the
South Sea Notes in full, the gearing ratio of the South Sea Group would reduce from
approximately 28.10% to approximately 18.96%. Hence, it is demonstrated that the issue
and subsequent full conversion of the South Sea Notes would bring about a positive effect
on the gearing position of the South Sea Group. However, Independent Shareholders
should note that the gearing position of the South Sea Group may not be improved in the
event that the South Sea Notes are fully repaid in cash on the maturity date without any
conversion.

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM FIRST SHANGHAI

– 52 –

(vi) Dilution effect of the Conversion Shares

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after conversion in full of
the South Sea Notes at a conversion price of HK$0.018 are illustrated below:

Shareholding structure
after full conversion

Name of shareholders Existing shareholding of the South Sea Notes
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Victorious Limited (Note) 11,976,270,000 40.01 11,976,270,000 29.18
Robina Profits Limited (Note) 400,000,000 1.34 11,511,111,111 28.05
Ko Tact Limited (Note) 7,890,450,000 26.36 7,890,450,000 19.22
Sub-total held by Sino-i’s

wholly owned subsidiaries 20,266,720,000 67.71 31,377,831,111 76.45
Public shareholders 9,665,084,183 32.29 9,665,084,183 23.55

Total 29,931,804,183 100.00 41,042,915,294 100.00

Note: Victorious Limited, Robina Prof its Limited and Ko Tact Limited are all wholly owned
subsidiaries of Sino-i.

Upon full conversion of the South Sea Notes, the aggregate shareholding interests in
the Company held by Sino-i’s wholly owned subsidiaries will be increased from
approximately 67.71% to approximately 76.45% and the interests in the Company held by
the public shareholders will be diluted from approximately 32.29% to approximately
23.55%.

Notwithstanding such dilution which must be incidental to the conversion of the
South Sea Notes, there would be an enlargement in the capital base of the Company and

[…]

Other operating expenses (6,680) (78,972) (56,748) (11,510)

Profit/(Loss) from operations 82,764 (34,157) 25,327 108,377
Finance costs (10,115) (18,214) (30,328) (37,663)
Liabilities waived by a director – 30,000 – –
Loan waived by a minority shareholder – – 25,000 –
Share of results of associates (80) (358) (247) (1)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 72,569 (22,729) (30,902) 70,713
Taxation (4,105) (6,448) (5,185) 1,104

Profit/(Loss) before minority interests 68,464 (29,177) (36,087) 71,817
Minority interests (15,680) (13,134) (16,909) 3,171

Profit/(Loss) attributable to shareholders 52,784 (42,311) (52,996) 74,988

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 180 –

Detailed pro forma adjustments considered appropriate pursuant to the basis of
preparation of the pro forma income statements for each of the above reporting periods are
shown in the following sections 3 to 6.

3. Pro forma Income Statement of Sino-i Group
for the six months ended 30 September 2003

Pro forma
income

statement
Unaudited of Sino-i

interim results Group
for the excluding

six month ended South Sea
30 September 2003 Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

Turnover by business segment
Information technology business 193,923 193,923
Provision of financial information 50,274 50,274
Consumer packaged electronics 1,379 (1,379) 0
Electronic manufacturing services 6,344 (6,344) 0
Telecommunication products 0 0
Property development 0 0
Sales of securities 383 383
Hotel operation 40,410 40,410
Property investment 399 399
Distance learning and

application services 18,907 18,907

Total Turnover 312,019 (7,723) 304,296
Cost of sales (137,419) 9,979 (127,440 )

Gross profit 174,600 2,256 176,856

Other revenue 38,255 (13,121) 25,134
Administrative expenses (88,372) 1,391 (86,981 )
Depreciation and amortisation (34,323) 2,772 2,571 3,415 (25,565 )
Other operating expenses (7,208) 528 (6,680 )

Profit from operations 82,952 (6,174) 82,764
Finance costs (24,738) 14,623 (10,115 )
Share of results of associates (80) 376 (376 ) (80 )

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 58,134 8,825 72,569
Taxation (4,105) (4,105 )

Profit/(Loss) before minority interests 54,029 68,464
Minority interests (13,206) (2,850) 376 (15,680 )

Profit/(Loss) attributable to shareholders 40,823 52,784

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 181 –

Adjustment (1) Adjustment of turnover and cost of sales and other profit and loss items of the Company
Adjustment (2) Adjustment of minority interest’s share of results of the Company
Adjustment (3) Reversal of amortisation of goodwill on consolidation of the Company
Adjustment (4) Reversal of consolidation adjustment on goodwill on consolidation of 49% in Listar
Adjustment (5) Adjustment on minority interest’s 49% share of results in Listar

4. Pro forma Income Statement of Sino-i Group
for the year ended 31 March 2003

Pro forma
income

statement
Audited of Sino-i

results Group
for the excluding

year ended South
31 March 2003 Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Sea Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000
Turnover

Information technology
business 159,575 159,575

Provision of financial
information 70,564 70,564

Consumer packaged
electronics 64,032 (64,032 ) 0

Electronic manufacturing
services 36,544 (36,544 ) 0

Telecommunication
products 0 0

Property development 0 0
Sales of securities 17,219 17,219
Hotel operation 35,472 35,472
Property investment 2,883 2,883
Distance learning and

application services 2,760 2,760

389,049 (100,576 ) 288,473
Cost of sales (202,479 ) 76,008 (126,471 )

Gross Profit 186,570 (24,568 ) 162,002
Other revenue 44,275 (16,926 ) 27,349
Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 10,198 (9,736 ) 462
Gain on disposal of

a jointly controlled entity 3,403 (3,403 ) 0
Gain on disposal of

property development
projects 117,778 (20,000 ) (80,000 ) 17,778

Administrative expenses (145,809 ) 35,407 (110,402 )
Depreciation and

amortisation (77,342 ) 12,995 5,144 6,829 (52,374 )
Other operating expenses (81,652 ) 2,680 (78,972 )

Profit from operations 57,421 (23,551 ) (34,157 )
Finance costs (41,161 ) 22,947 (18,214 )
Liabilities waived by

a director 30,000 30,000
Share of results of

associates (358 ) 374 (374 ) (358 )

Profit/(Loss) before
taxation 45,902 (230 ) (22,729 )

Taxation (6,488 ) 40 (6,448 )

Profit/(Loss) before
minority interests 39,414 (190 ) (29,177 )

Minority interests (25,569 ) 61 374 12,000 (13,134 )

Profit/(Loss) attributable
to shareholders 13,845 (42,311 )

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 182 –

Adjustment (1) Adjustment of turnover and cost of sales and other profit and loss items of the Company

Adjustment (2) Adjustment of minority interest’s share of results of the Company

Adjustment (3) Reversal of amortisation of goodwill on consolidation of the Company

Adjustment (4) Reversal of consolidation adjustment on goodwill on consolidation of 49% in Listar

Adjustment (5) Adjustment on minority interest’s 49% share of results in Listar

Adjustment (6) The amount of HK$80 million represents the value of property project injected by a 85%
owned subsidiary of Sino-i Group into South Sea Group in July 2001.

The amount was recognised as a gain in the consolidation of Sino-i for the year ended 31
March 2003 after the Company disposed of the property project during that year.

For the purpose of preparing the pro forma income statement, the gain of HK$80 million and
the related minority interest of HK$12 million in relation to the South Sea Group are
excluded from the results of the Sino-i Group.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 183 –

5. Pro forma Income Statement of Sino-i Group
for the year ended 31 March 2002

Pro forma

income

statement

Audited of Sino-i

results Group

for the excluding

year ended South

31 March 2002 Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Adjustment(7) Adjustment(8) Sea Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

Turnover by business segment

Information technology business 128,832 128,832

Provision of financial information 38,806 38,806

Consumer packaged electronics 147,104 (147,104) 0

Electronic manufacturing services 64,648 (64,648) 0

Telecommunication products 3,586 (3,586) 0

Property development 0 0

Sales of securities 68,280 (14,108) 54,172

Hotel operation 13,409 13,409

Property investment 3,259 3,259

Distance learning and application

services 0 0

Total turnover 467,924 (215,338) 238,478

Cost of sales (337,274) 199,951 23,400 (113,923)

Gross profit 130,650 (15,387) 124,555

Other revenue 89,331 (16,997) (5,011) 276 67,599

Gain on deemed partial disposal

of a subsidiary 20,000 (20,000) 0

Administrative expenses (162,380) 37,197 (610) (125,793)

Depreciation and amortisation (69,665) 21,826 9,217 3,966 (284) (34,940)

Other operating expenses (69,427) 13,133 (454) (56,748)

Profit/(Loss) from operations (61,491) 19,772 (25,327)

Finance costs (47,619) 17,304 (13) (30,328)

Liabilities waived by unsecured

creditors 89,779 (89,779) 0

Loan waived by a minority

shareholder 25,000 25,000

Share of results of associates (441) 403 (403) 194 (247)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 5,228 (52,300) (30,902)

Taxation (5,333) 148 (5,185)

Profit/(Loss) before minority

interests (105) (36,087)

Minority interests (32,383) 14,862 403 209 (16,909)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to

shareholders (32,488) (52,996)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 184 –

Adjustment (1) Adjustment of turnover and cost of sales and other profit and loss items of the Company

Adjustment (2) Adjustment of minority interest’s share of results of the Company

Adjustment (3) Reversal of amortisation of goodwill on consolidation of the Company

Adjustment (4) Reversal of consolidation adjustment on goodwill on consolidation of 49% in Listar

Adjustment (5) Adjustment on minority interest’s 49% share of results in Listar

Adjustment (6) Reversal of gain on partial and deemed partial disposal of the Company during the period

[…]

Adjustment (7) Adjustment of the results of a wholly owned subsidiary reacquired by the Sino-i Group from
the Company pursuant to certain major and connected transactions in July 2001. For the
purpose of preparation of pro forma income statement for the years ended 31 March 2001
and 2002, the wholly owned subsidiary is deemed to be part of and wholly owned by the
Sino-i Group throughout the two years from 1 April 2000

Adjustment (8) Adjustment of the share of results of an associated company which was injected by the Sino-i
Group into the South Sea Group pursuant to certain major and connected transactions in July
2001. For the purpose of preparation of pro forma income statement for the years ended 31
March 2001 and 2002, the associated company is deemed to be excluded from the Sino-i
Group throughout the two years from 1 April 2000, and its results originally included in the
Sino-i consolidation was reversed

6. Pro forma Income Statement of Sino-i Group
for the year ended 31 March 2001

Pro forma
income

statement
Audited of Sino-i

results Group
for the excluding

year ended South
31 March 2001 Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Adjustment(7) Sea Group

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

Turnover by business segment:
Information technology business 65,678 65,678
Provision of financial information 0 0
Consumer packaged electronics 96,975 (96,975) 0
Electronic manufacturing services 212,039 (212,039) 0
Telecommunication products 40,312 (40,312) 0
Property development 36,322 36,322
Sales of securities 29,632 (29,400) 232
Hotel operation 0 0
Property investment 3,512 3,512
Distance learning and

application services 0 0

Total turnover 484,470 (349,326) 105,744
Cost of sales (454,262) 380,705 24,500 (49,057)

Gross profit 30,208 31,379 56,687

Other revenue 35,938 (9,517) 191 26,612
Gain on partial disposal of subsidiaries 164,630 164,630
Administrative expenses (158,020) 45,804 (7,775) (119,991)
Depreciation and amortisation (11,720) 4,704 (1,035) (8,051)
Other operating expenses (38,013) 365,884 (337,920) (1,461) (11,510)

Profit from operations 23,023 443,067 108,377
Finance costs (46,342) 8,679 (37,663)
Share of results of associates 2,762 741 (3,504) (1)
Share of results of a jointly

controlled entity (429) 429 0

Profit/(Loss) before taxation (20,986) 452,916 70,713
Taxation 878 226 1,104

Profit/(Loss) before minority interests (20,108) 453,142 71,817
Minority interests 35,785 (34,614) 2,000 3,171

Profit/(Loss) attributable to shareholders 15,677 74,988

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 185 –

Adjustment (1) The Company became a subsidiary of Sino-i on 20 September 2000. This represents
adjustment of turnover and cost of sales and other profit and loss items of the Company from
20 September 2000 to 31 March 2001 as included in the audited results of Sino-i for the year
ended 31 March 2001

Adjustment (2) Adjustment of minority interest’s share of results of the Company in Sino-i’s consolidated
accounts from 20 September 2000 to 31 March 2001

Adjustment (3) Reversal of amortisation of goodwill on consolidation of the Company

[…]

Amount due to a minority shareholder – 2,359 –
Bank and other borrowings 219,776 213,345 103,485

599,031 520,185 398,774

Net current assets/(liabilities) 163,763 94,041 (59,037)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,967,981 1,882,601 1,467,891

Non- current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 141,917 141,897 151,285
Deposit received 345 354 –
Deferred Tax – – –

142,262 142,251 151,285

Minority interest 220,391 186,856 126,405

Net assets 1,605,328 1,553,494 1,190,201

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 1,605,328 1,553,494 1,190,201

Detailed pro forma adjustments considered appropriate pursuant to the basis of the
preparation of the respective pro forma balance sheets are shown in the following sections 3
to 5.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 187 –

3. Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of Sino-i Group (excluding South Sea Group)
at 30 September 2003

At
30 September

2003 Pro forma
(unaudited Consolidated
Per interim Balance

results) Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Adjustment(7) Adjustment(8) Sheet
HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 735,672 (52,675) 682,997
Interest in associates (8,744) (208,848) 208,848 (8,744)
Other investments 304,030 (105,815) 198,215
Land held for development 3,786,104 (3,360,949) 425,155
Intangible assets 449,808 (188,263) 249,858 117,566 (122,374) 506,595

5,266,870 1,804,218

Current assets
Inventories 7,116 (3,437) 3,679
Short term investment 127 127
Trade and other receivables 764,359 (241,169) 523,190
Amounts due from related companies 2,154 198,179 200,333
Cash at bank and in hand 36,517 (1,052) 35,465

810,273 762,794

Current liabilities
Trade payable, other payables

and accruals 430,283 (255,626) 174,657
Provision for tax 16,237 (164) 16,073
Defined benef it retirement obligation 4,017 4,017
Land premium payable 301,633 (163,606) 138,027
Amount due to a director 28,366 210,000 (200,000) 38,366
Amount due to shareholders 8,115 8,115
Amount due to a minority shareholder 0 0
Bank and other borrowings 531,147 (210,000) (101,371) 219,776

1,319,798 599,031

Net current assets/(liabilities) (509,525) 163,763

Total assets less current liabilities 4,757,345 1,967,981

Non- current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 762,662 (200,000) (420,745) 141,917
Deposit received 29,040 (28,695) 345
Deferred Tax 790 (790) 0

792,492 142,262

Minority interest 1,016,808 (188,263) (681,262) 73,108 220,391

Net assets 2,948,045 1,605,328

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,591,450 400,000 (1,792,305) 199,145
Share premium 472,736 (433,541) 39,195
Capital for distribution 2,225,846 (2,225,846) 0
Reserves 883,859 (329,065) 681,262 117,566 13,366 1,366,988

Shareholders’ funds 2,948,045 1,605,328

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 188 –

Adjustment (1) Pro forma adjustment on loan from Mr. Yu to Sino-i which was onlent to the Company for
repayment to Power Ocean Investments Limited

Adjustment (2) Pro forma adjustment on conversion of Sino-i Notes totalling HK$400 million into Sino-i
Shares

Adjustment (3) Pro forma adjustment on subscription and conversion of South Sea Notes of HK$200 million

Adjustment (4) Pro forma adjustment on Capital Reduction

Adjustment (5) Pro forma adjustment on excluding assets and liabilities of the Company upon completion of

[…]

remaining 51% interest in Listar are owned by the Sino-i Group. In the consolidated accounts
of the Existing Sino-i Group, which effectively own 100% in Listar, included all the assets
and liabilities of Listar. Upon completion of the Distribution, the Sino-i Group continues to
hold 51% interest in Listar and the assets and liabilities of Listar continue to be consolidated
into the accounts of Sino-i Group. In preparing proforma balance sheet, pro forma
adjustments are made to reverse the HK$208,848,000 carrying value of the 49% interest in
Listar as recorded by the South Sea Group, exclude the goodwill on consolidation of the 49%
interest in Listar held by South Sea Group as recorded by the Existing Sino-i Group, and
reflect the 49% minority interest in Listar after the Distribution.)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 189 –

4. Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of Sino-i Group (excluding South Sea Group)
at 31 March 2003

At Pro forma
31 March Consolidated

2003 Balance
(audited) Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Adjustment(7) Adjustment(8) Sheet

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 741,081 (55,347) 685,734
Interest in associates (8,245) (209,223) 209,223 (8,245)
Other investments 288,676 (100,000) 188,676
Land held for development 3,758,167 (3,333,012) 425,155
Intangible assets 439,367 (189,074) 256,937 115,805 (125,795) 497,240

5,219,046 1,788,560

Current assets
Inventories 7,495 (3,223) 4,272
Short term investment 398 398
Trade and other receivables 616,415 (212,030) 404,385
Amounts due from related companies 11,105 136,419 147,524
Cash at bank and in hand 66,469 (8,822) 57,647

701,882 614,226

Current liabilities
Trade payable, other payables

and accruals 370,520 (248,739) 121,781
Provision for tax 15,132 (164) 14,968
Defined benef it retirement obligation 4,360 4,360
Land premium payable 301,633 (163,606) 138,027
Amount due to a director 7,230 210,000 (200,000) 17,230
Amount due to shareholders 8,115 8,115
Amount due to a minority shareholder 2,359 2,359
Bank and other borrowings 485,849 (210,000) (62,504) 213,345

1,195,198 520,185

Net current assets/(liabilities) (493,316) 94,041

Total assets less current liabilities 4,725,730 1,882,601

Non- current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 1,001,509 (400,000) (459,612) 141,897
Deposit received 29,049 (28,695) 354
Deferred Tax 790 (790) 0

1,031,348 142,251

Minority interest 986,079 (189,074) (683,447) 73,298 186,856

Net assets 2,708,303 1,553,494

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,391,450 600,000 (1,792,305) 199,145
Share premium 472,736 (433,541) 39,195
Capital for distribution 2,225,846 (2,225,846) 0
Reserves 844,117 (338,345) 683,447 115,805 10,130 1,315,154

Shareholders’ funds 2,708,303 1,553,494

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 190 –

Adjustment (1) Pro forma adjustment on loan from Mr. Yu to Sino-i which was onlent to the Company for
repayment to Power Ocean Investments Limited

Adjustment (2) Pro forma adjustment on conversion of convertible notes totalling HK$600 million into Sino-
i Shares (including convertible notes of HK$200 million converted by Empire Gate Industrial
Limited on 25 June 2003)

Adjustment (3) Pro forma adjustment on subscription and conversion of South Sea Notes of HK$200 million

Adjustment (4) Pro forma adjustment on Capital Reduction

Adjustment (5) Pro forma adjustment on excluding assets and liabilities of the Company upon completion of
Distribution

Adjustment (6) Pro forma adjustment on excluding minority interest attributable to minority shareholders of
the Company upon completion of Distribution

Adjustment (7) Pro forma adjustment on excluding carrying value of goodwill on consolidation of the
Company upon completion of Distribution

Adjustment (8) Pro forma adjustment on consolidation of Listar and reflecting the resultant minority
shareholder’s 49% interest in Listar upon completion of Distribution

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 191 –

5. Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of Sino-i Group (excluding South Sea Group)
at 31 March 2002

At Pro forma
31 March Consolidated

2002 Balance
(audited) Adjustment(1) Adjustment(2) Adjustment(3) Adjustment(4) Adjustment(5) Adjustment(6) Adjustment(7) Adjustment(8) Adjustment(9) Adjustment(10) Sheet

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Increase in assets from issue

of HK$400M notes 0 400,000 (400,000) –
Property, plant and equipment 546,586 (94,183) 452,403
Interest in associates (7,426 ) (209,597) 209,597 (7,426)
Other investments 236,712 (80,000) 80,000 236,712
Land held for development 3,693,973 (3,264,754) 429,219
Intangible assets 368,270 (188,314) 258,786 109,902 (132,624) 416,020

4,838,115 1,526,928

Current assets
Inventories 30,663 (26,305) 4,358
Short term investment 1,649 1,649
Trade and other receivables 264,567 (43,268) 221,299
Amounts due from related companies 30,719 48,233 78,952
Cash at bank and in hand 262,102 (228,623) 33,479

589,700 339,737

Current liabilities
Trade payable, other payables and accruals 283,684 (185,195) 98,489
Provision for tax 6,243 (164) 6,079
Defined benefit retirement obligation 0 0
Land premium payable 309,917 (160,576) 149,341
Amount due to a director 22,111 210,000 (200,000) 32,111
Amount due to shareholders 9,269 9,269
Amount due to a minority shareholder 0 0
Bank and other borrowings 525,106 (210,000) (211,621) 103,485

1,156,330 398,774

Net current liabilities (566,630 ) (59,037)

Total assets less current liabilities 4,271,485 1,467,891

Non- current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 648,984 (497,699) 151,285
Deposit received 28,163 (28,163) 0
Deferred Tax 790 (790) 0

677,937 151,285

Minority interest 910,734 (188,314) (681,401) 73,386 12,000 126,405

Net assets 2,682,814 1,190,201

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,391,450 600,000 (1,792,305 ) 199,145
Share premium 472,736 (433,541 ) 39,195
Capital for distribution 2,225,846 (2,225,846) 0
Reserves 818,628 (329,657) 681,401 109,902 3,587 68,000 (400,000) 951,861

Shareholders’ funds 2,682,814 1,190,201

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON SINO-I GROUP

– 192 –

Adjustment (1) Pro forma adjustment on loan from Mr. Yu to Sino-i which was onlent to the Company for
repayment to Power Ocean Investments Limited

Adjustment (2) Pro forma adjustment on conversion of convertible notes totalling HK$600 million
& (10) (including HK$200 million issued to First Best Assets Limited for repayment to Power Ocean

Investments Limited and HK$400 million convertible notes issued on 31 December 2002)
into Sino-i Shares. For the HK$400 million convertible notes issued on 31 December 2002,